

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL JURISDICTION (CONTEMPT)
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC-COM/3/2026

DIPANKAR SHAW AND ANR.
VS
SNEHA PATHAK AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

Date : 5th August, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Mondal, Adv.

..for the petitioners

Mr. Arkaprava Sen, Adv.

Mr. A Mukherjee, Adv.

Dr. N. G. Khaitan, Adv.

..for the State

Mr. Sunny Nandy, Adv.

Mr. Shankharit Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Anand Jha, Adv.

Mr. Soumik Mondal, Adv.

..for the respondent

The Court: Learned Counsel for the parties submit that the matter has been settled between the parties.

The respondents had paid a sum of Rs.4 lakhs earlier and a cheque for a further sum of Rs.1 lakh has been given to the petitioners towards full and final settlement of all their claims. The said cheque is to be encashed in the month of October, 2026.

Learned Counsel for the respondents undertakes that the said cheque issued in favour of the petitioners will be honoured and that no default shall occur in regard to the said cheque.

In view of the settlement arrived at between the parties, the parties undertake to abide by the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding dated 27th May, 2026.

In light of the aforesaid settlement and the fact that the matter stands settled between the parties, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present petition.

The present petition stands dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the above.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)

bp.